

No. 17-55435

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**JOHN DOE I; JOHN DOE II; JOHN DOE III,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**NESTLÉ U.S.A., ET AL.**  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Central District of California, Case No. C-05-5133-SVW  
The Honorable Stephen V. Wilson, United States District Judge

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC* OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE CARGILL, INCORPORATED**

---

Andrew J. Pincus  
Kevin S. Ranlett  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
*apincus@mayerbrown.com*  
*kranlett@mayerbrown.com*

Lee H. Rubin  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
Two Palo Alto Square, Suite 300  
3000 El Camino Real  
Palo Alto, CA 94306  
(650) 331-2000  
*lrubin@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee  
Cargill, Incorporated*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Introduction And Rule 35(B) Statement..... 1  
Statement ..... 5  
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations..... 5  
B. Prior Proceedings ..... 6  
C. The District Court’s Decision..... 7  
D. The Panel’s Decision. .... 8  
Reasons For Granting The Petition..... 9  
A. Extraterritoriality ..... 9  
    1. Multiple Courts Of Appeals Have Held That  
    Conduct Similar To The Allegations Here  
    Cannot Save An ATS Claim From Dismissal On  
    Grounds Of Extraterritoriality. .... 10  
    2. The Panel’s Decision Effectively Nullifies Hold-  
    ings By The Supreme Court And This Court  
    That A Corporate Defendant’s Presence In The  
    U.S. Does Not By Itself Render An ATS Claim  
    Permissible..... 15  
B. Corporate Liability..... 17  
C. Standing. .... 20  
Conclusion ..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986) .....	20
<i>Cardona v. Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>Doe I v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	6, 11
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	7, 17
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	1, 2, 7, 17
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018) .....	2, 17, 18, 19
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Licci by Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 834 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014).....	13, 14
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	15, 16

*Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.*,  
582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 4

*RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community*,  
136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) ..... 9

*Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC*,  
671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 17

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 20

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1350..... 1
